File No. 20-0458

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the donation of \$20,000 for Celebrity Centre costs associated with the Junior Cadet Program for the Hollywood Area.

Recommendation for Council action:

APPROVE the donation of \$20,000 by the Church of Scientology for Celebrity Centre costs associated with the Junior Cadet Program for the Hollywood Area; and thank the donor for this generous donation.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the Board of Police Commissioners (Board). Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On May 7, 2020, your Committee considered a November 26, 2020 Board report relative to the donation of \$20,000 for Celebrity Centre costs associated with the Junior Cadet Program for the Hollywood Area. According to the Board, this donation is for the benefit of Hollywood Area. The money will be raised during the upcoming performance of a play at the Church's Celebrity Centre. Approximately half of the funds will be used to purchase toys and supplies for an upcoming Hollywood toy giveaway, to be held on December 14, 2019. The toy giveaway is held annually and provides toys to approximately 3,000 children in need who reside in the Hollywood Area. The other portion of the funds will be used for expenditures related to the Hollywood Jr. Cadet program. After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended approval of the donation as detailed in the above recommendation. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTERODRIGUEZ:YESO'FARRELL:YESBUSCAINO:ABSENTRYU:YESLEE:YES

ARL 5/7/20

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-